Seamos saludables intervention Wellness control

Increase in MVPA

Total per person minutes of MVPA from baseline to 6 months 929 389

Total per person minutes of MVPA from baseline to 12 months 3080 1304

Minutes of MVPA per person per month at 6 months 155 65

Minutes of MVPA per person per month at 12 months 256 109

Cost per minute of increase in MVPA

Costs per minute increase in MVPA at 6 months $0.18 $0.23

Costs per minute increase in MVPA at 12 months $0.07 $0.08

Incremental cost per minute of increase in MVPA between the intervention and wellness control

Incremental costs per minute at 6 months $0.15 n/a

Incremental costs per minute at 12 months $0.05 n/a
aTotal minutes of activity were calculated using linear interpolation of mean minutes at baseline to six-month follow-up, and from six-month follow-up to
12-month follow-up. Costs per minute increase in PA are based on mean PA increases and aggregate costs for each condition. Incremental costs represent
the additional cost per minute of activity for Intervention participants beyond those reported by the control group

Table 6 Sensitivity analyses for incremental costs per minute

6-month Incremental
Cost per Minute

12-month Incremental
Cost per Minute

Standard calculation $0.15 $0.05

Staffing costs

+ 20 % $0.17 $0.06

− 20 % $0.14 $0.05

Intervention effectiveness

+ 20 % $0.13 $0.04

− 20 % $0.19 $0.07

Expert system
maintenance

+ 20 % $0.16 $0.05

− 20 % $0.15 $0.05

Hardware costs

+ 20 % $0.16 $0.05

− 20 % $0.15 $0.05

Larsen et al. International Journal of Behavioral Nutrition and Physical Activity  (2015) 12:140 Page 7 of 10

real-world setting. The format of the intervention allows
for great flexibility in delivery setting, and while this is
an asset of the intervention, there could be marked vari-
ability in costs and cost-effectiveness depending on the
delivery setting and the target population. Staff salaries
within a health system, for example, may be higher than
in a wellness center or fitness program, while the effect-
iveness of the intervention and need for additional
follow-up may vary across target populations. The time
and costs associated with preparing the intervention for
delivery could also vary depending on infrastructure, ac-